
2020-2021 Boise State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Aug 15, 2022)

 
 

Overall Record: 19-9   Conf: 14-6   Home: 11-1   Away: 6-6   Neutral: 2-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Alston, Jr., Derrick 28-28 911 32.5 157-354 .444 68-178 .382 95-111 .856 17 86 103 3.7 48 0 61 67 7 21 477 17.0
24 Kigab, Abu 25-25 701 28.0 100-214 .467 22-73 .301 73-102 .716 38 96 134 5.4 68 1 50 51 22 31 295 11.8
00 Shaver, Jr., Marcus 25-21 695 27.8 87-202 .431 33-83 .398 58-71 .817 24 89 113 4.5 65 1 37 39 5 30 265 10.6
14 Akot, Emmanuel 23-10 588 25.6 75-193 .389 29-87 .333 31-49 .633 10 72 82 3.6 40 0 63 43 11 19 210 9.1
11 Doutrive, Devonaire 18-3 416 23.1 57-118 .483 17-49 .347 29-41 .707 10 45 55 3.1 29 0 19 20 1 12 160 8.9
10 Dennis, RayJ 28-25 761 27.2 92-208 .442 23-79 .291 33-48 .688 6 77 83 3.0 58 1 80 40 5 34 240 8.6
33 Armus, Mladen 28-28 748 26.7 79-149 .530 0-1 .000 69-100 .690 89 130 219 7.8 83 3 33 40 20 15 227 8.1
12 Rice, Max 26-0 456 17.5 58-127 .457 26-72 .361 12-14 .857 13 51 64 2.5 33 0 27 15 0 12 154 5.9
25 Milner, Lukas 22-0 171 7.8 24-34 .706 0-0 .000 8-13 .615 7 18 25 1.1 32 1 2 3 7 4 56 2.5
13 Kuzmanovic, Pavle 7-0 28 4.0 5-11 .455 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0 4 4 0.6 3 0 0 2 0 0 11 1.6
04 Smith, Burke 4-0 13 3.3 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 2 2 0.5 1 0 0 1 0 0 5 1.3
01 Pryor, Kasean 5-0 16 3.2 1-6 .167 0-4 .000 4-9 .444 1 4 5 1.0 3 0 0 1 0 0 6 1.2
23 Smith, Naje 17-0 113 6.6 6-15 .400 1-5 .200 3-6 .500 9 19 28 1.6 15 0 5 4 2 4 16 0.9
15 Ivory, Donovan 3-0 6 2.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0.0
22 Winter, Sam 2-0 2 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 28 5625 200.9 743-1634 .455 220-635 .346 416-566 .735 257 738 995 35.5 478 7 378 328 80 183 2122 75.79
Opponents 5625 200.9 684-1588 .431 182-551 .330 318-437 .728 224 690 914 32.6 540 8 313 401 68 149 1868 66.71

Team Statistics Boise OPP
SCORING 2122 1868
    Points Per Game 75.8 66.7
    Scoring Margin 9.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 743-1634 684-1588
    Field Goal Pct .455 .431
3 POINT FG-ATT 220-635 182-551
    3PT FG Pct .346 .330
    3PT Made Per Game 7.9 6.5
FREE THROWS-ATT 416-566 318-437
    FT Pct .735 .728
    FT Made Per Game 14.9 11.4
REBOUNDS 995 914
    Rebounds Per Game 35.5 32.6
    Rebounds Margin 2.9 –
ASSISTS 378 313
    Assists Per Game 13.5 11.2
TURNOVERS 328 401
    Turnovers Per Game 11.7 14.3
    Turnovers Margin 2.6 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.8
STEALS 183 149
    Steals Per Game 6.5 5.3
BLOCKS 80 68
    Blocks Per Game 2.9 2.4
ATTENDANCE 2,350 1,959
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-196 12-163
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 4-443

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Boise St. 1003 1116 3 2122
Opponents 905 948 15 1868

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/27/20 at Houston L 58-68 1,859
11/29/20 vs Sam Houston St. W 86-55 0
12/04/20 COL. OF IDAHO W 86-49 0
12/09/20 at BYU W 74-70 0
12/13/20 WEBER ST. W 70-59 0

* 12/21/20 NEW MEXICO W 77-53 0
* 12/23/20 NEW MEXICO W 89-52 0
* 12/31/20 at San Jose St. W 106-54 0
* 01/02/21 at San Jose State W 87-86 0
* 01/06/21 AIR FORCE W 78-59 0
* 01/08/21 AIR FORCE W 80-69 0
* 01/11/21 at Wyoming W 83-60 0
* 01/13/21 at Wyoming W 90-70 0
* 01/20/21 FRESNO ST. W 73-51 0
* 01/27/21 at Colorado St. L 56-78 0
* 01/29/21 at Colorado St. W 85-77 0
* 02/05/21 at Nevada L 72-74 50
* 02/07/21 at Nevada L 62-73 50
* 02/11/21 UNLV W 78-66 0
* 02/13/21 UNLV W 61-59 0
* 02/17/21 UTAH ST. W 79-70 679
* 02/19/21 UTAH ST. W 81-77 872
* 02/25/21 at San Diego St. L (OT) 66-78 0
* 02/27/21 at San Diego St. L 58-62 0
* 03/02/21 FRESNO ST. L 64-67 799

03/11/21 vs Nevada L 82-89 0
03/18/21 vs SMU W 85-84 836
03/25/21 vs Memphis L 56-59 935

* = Conference game



2020-2021 Boise State University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Aug 15, 2022)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 14-6   Home: 9-1   Away: 5-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
21 Alston, Jr., Derrick 20-20 651 32.6 119-258 .461 51-132 .386 72-84 .857 10 61 71 3.6 36 0 48 49 5 16 361 18.1
24 Kigab, Abu 20-20 554 27.7 76-167 .455 16-58 .276 60-80 .750 33 80 113 5.7 51 1 40 40 20 19 228 11.4
00 Shaver, Jr., Marcus 19-15 538 28.3 70-155 .452 24-59 .407 34-40 .850 13 74 87 4.6 50 0 30 29 4 24 198 10.4
33 Armus, Mladen 20-20 549 27.5 57-104 .548 0-1 .000 50-76 .658 73 90 163 8.2 56 2 26 25 17 10 164 8.2
14 Akot, Emmanuel 17-5 395 23.2 51-129 .395 17-59 .288 20-31 .645 6 48 54 3.2 25 0 38 27 8 16 139 8.2
11 Doutrive, Devonaire 15-0 309 20.6 43-84 .512 13-33 .394 23-33 .697 5 30 35 2.3 21 0 11 15 1 9 122 8.1
10 Dennis, RayJ 20-20 537 26.9 58-140 .414 16-51 .314 21-26 .808 5 59 64 3.2 41 1 53 25 3 20 153 7.7
12 Rice, Max 20-0 326 16.3 44-94 .468 20-55 .364 7-7 1.000 6 32 38 1.9 25 0 18 10 0 6 115 5.8
25 Milner, Lukas 14-0 95 6.8 13-19 .684 0-0 .000 5-6 .833 4 11 15 1.1 15 0 1 2 4 2 31 2.2
04 Smith, Burke 2-0 7 3.5 2-2 1.000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4 2.0
13 Kuzmanovic, Pavle 5-0 15 3.0 2-6 .333 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.4 1 0 0 1 0 0 4 0.8
23 Smith, Naje 10-0 35 3.5 2-5 .400 0-1 .000 1-1 1.000 2 7 9 0.9 9 0 3 1 0 1 5 0.5
01 Pryor, Kasean 3-0 8 2.7 0-3 .000 0-2 .000 1-2 .500 1 1 2 0.7 2 0 0 1 0 0 1 0.3
15 Ivory, Donovan 3-0 6 2.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0.0
Total 20 4025 201.3 537-1167 .460 157-453 .347 294-386 .762 181 524 705 35.3 333 4 269 227 62 124 1525 76.25
Opponents 4025 201.3 491-1143 .430 132-398 .332 221-298 .742 158 481 639 32.0 370 7 229 273 47 101 1335 66.75

Team Statistics Boise OPP
SCORING 1525 1335
    Points Per Game 76.3 66.8
    Scoring Margin 9.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 537-1167 491-1143
    Field Goal Pct .460 .430
3 POINT FG-ATT 157-453 132-398
    3PT FG Pct .347 .332
    3PT Made Per Game 7.9 6.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 294-386 221-298
    FT Pct .762 .742
    FT Made Per Game 14.7 11.1
REBOUNDS 705 639
    Rebounds Per Game 35.3 32.0
    Rebounds Margin 3.3 –
ASSISTS 269 229
    Assists Per Game 13.5 11.5
TURNOVERS 227 273
    Turnovers Per Game 11.4 13.7
    Turnovers Margin 2.3 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.2 0.8
STEALS 124 101
    Steals Per Game 6.2 5.1
BLOCKS 62 47
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 2.4
ATTENDANCE 2,350 100
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-235 10-10
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Boise St. 711 811 3 1525
Opponents 647 673 15 1335

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/21/20 NEW MEXICO W 77-53 0
12/23/20 NEW MEXICO W 89-52 0
12/31/20 at  San Jose St. W 106-54 0
01/02/21 at  San Jose State W 87-86 0
01/06/21 AIR FORCE W 78-59 0
01/08/21 AIR FORCE W 80-69 0
01/11/21 at  Wyoming W 83-60 0
01/13/21 at  Wyoming W 90-70 0
01/20/21 FRESNO ST. W 73-51 0
01/27/21 at  Colorado St. L 56-78 0
01/29/21 at  Colorado St. W 85-77 0
02/05/21 at  Nevada L 72-74 50
02/07/21 at  Nevada L 62-73 50
02/11/21 UNLV W 78-66 0
02/13/21 UNLV W 61-59 0
02/17/21 UTAH ST. W 79-70 679
02/19/21 UTAH ST. W 81-77 872
02/25/21 at  San Diego St. L (OT) 66-78 0
02/27/21 at  San Diego St. L 58-62 0
03/02/21 FRESNO ST. L 64-67 799


